B
i




A N N U A L R E P O R T

OF THE LAW DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF SEATTLE

FOR THE YEAR 1925.

To the HMayor and City Council of the City of Seattle:

Gentlemen:

Section 16, Article XXIV, of the City Charter, re-
guires tkat the head of evéry department of the government
of The City of Seattle, except the Mayor and President of
the City Council, shall make an annual report, on or before
the 1st day of April, showing the amount of business trans-
acted in his departiment, and the condition thereof, and con-
taining recormendations as to any municipal legislation by
nhim deemed necessary or advisable to improve the service
rendered by his department, such anmual report to be for
the year ending December 31st preceding the making thereof.

Pursuant to this provision, i herewith submit the

annual report of the Law Department for the year ending De-

cember 31st, 1925,

-I-

GEMERAL STATEMENT OF LITIGATION

Tabulaticn of Cases:

The following is a generzal tabulation of suits and
other proceedings pending in the Superior, Federal and ap-

ellate courts snd before the Department of Public Works of

T3

Washington during the year:

-Page 1-




2.

Pending Commenced Ended Dur- Pending

Dec. 31 During ing Year Dec. 31
1924. Year 1925 1925 1925,

Condemnation Suitis, 28 13 12 , 28
Condemnation Suits,

Supplementary, 5 11 8 8
Damages for Personal

Injuries, 28 bd 56 06
Damages other than Per- )

sonal Injuries, 697 35 38 66

Actions relating to cole
lection of assessment

rolls, 3 1 4 -
Injunction Suits, 39 12 26 295
Mandaﬁus Proceedings, 11 6 8 9
Miscellaneous Proceed-
ings, 53 43 42 54
Public Service Proceed-
ings, 1 0 0 1
307 175 - 195 287
Total zctions pending during pericd of this report, 482
Personal Injury Actions: Number Amt.Involved
Pending December 31, 1924, 98 $852,532.30
Commenced Since Dec. 31, 1924, 54 _ 601,145,45
Total, 152 $1,453,677.75
Tried and concluded since Dec.
1, 1924, 56 425,816.00
Actions pending Dec. 31, 1925, 96 $1,027,861,75

Of the personal injury actions pending in the depart-
ment during the year, fifty-six, involving $425,816.00, were
tried and finally disposed of., Thirty~eight of ithese cases

resulted in judgments in Tavor of the City, and in the remain-

-Page 2=




ing eightéen cases, there were recoveries aggfegating
$38,886.,00, as against $32,757.0C0 for the preceding year.

0f the fifty-four personal injury aétibns begun dur-
ing the year, forty-four, iﬁvolving $526,718.45, were ccca-
sioned by accidents occurring in connection with the opera-

tion of the municipal street railway system.

Damages other than Perscnal Injuries:

’b

Number  Amt. Involved
Pending Dec. 31, 1924; 69 $1,856.,324.71
Commenced since Deé. 31, 1924, _35 167,911,339
Total, 104 2,024,236,10

Tried and ccncluded since
Dec. 31, 1924, 38 1,099,989.22

Pending Dec. 31, 1925, 66 924,246,888

Of the total of one hundred four cases involving dam-
ages other than perscral injuries, thirty-eight cases, involv-
ing $1,099,989,.22, were disposed of during the year, In
twenty-four cases, there were judgments entered in févor of
the City, and in the remaining fourfeen cases,; judgmenis were

entered against the City in the aggregate amount of $19,637.00

Injunction Suits:s

Of the injunction suits maintained by or against the
City, those classes particularly worthy of note relate to
priority of local improvement bonds, Federal income tax

against municipal street railway employees, licenses, hydrau-

-Page 3=




lic power machinery patents, bascule bridge patents, tele-
phone rates, dance halls, sale of power outside city, and
the Veterans' Preference provision of the City Charter.

The injunction proceeding mentioned in previous re-
ports brought by The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company
against the State Department of Public Works to prevent in-
terference with rate increases is still pending. This case
is discussed under Subdivision III.

The injunction soughi by the Puget Sound Power &
Iight Company to prevent ex-territorial sale of power, is
also discussed under Subdivision III.

The injunction proceeding mentioned in the preceding
report instituted against Burns Poe, as Collector of Inter-
nzl Revenue, with a view to'enjoininé him from collecting
Federal income taxes from municipal street railwsy employees,
wae dismissed by the United States Districet Court on July 6,
1925, at the iunstance of the Collector. On August 8, 1925,
cr: behalf of one B. W. Roberts, an employee in the Utilities
Department, Street Railway Division, we formally protested
the payment of the tax and will, at the time provided by law,
gseek to recover back the payments made, said suit to be in
the nature of a test sult to determine the merits of the
guestion at issue, which were not determined in the injunc-
tion proceedinge. In the meantime, we are informed, the Gove
ernment has taken steps to appeal 2 decision adverse to it
on this same gquestion following a suit brought by the City

of Detroit, inveolving the same guestion, which the United




States District Court decided favorable to the City's conten-
tion, holding that such income is not taxable by the Federal

Gevernnent.

A NMontrose ¥, Ringler sought an injunction in the
Federal Court (Equity Cause No. 480) restraining the City
and the Fire Warshal from interfering with him in conducting
dances on a floating dance hall known as the "Sea Lark."
The plaintiff contended that the "Sea Tark" was a merchant
vessel, duly licensed under the laws of the United States,
ancé that said vessel was therefore not subject to regulation
by the City of Seattle, even if the dances were conducted on
Ellictt Bay within the city limitse. The District Court de-

nied his application for a teuporary injunction.

Mention was made in the previous report of a proceed-
ing instituted by the StraussrBascule Bridge Company in the
District Court seeking to enjoin the construction of the
Montlake Bridge, The plaintiffts application for a tempor-
ary injunction was denied by Judge Neterer, and the plain-
tiff appealed to the Cirecuit Court cf Appeals, The Cir.
cuit Court of Appeals, on April 20, 1925, zffirmed Judge ¥e-
iterer's order denying the temporary injunction. We have
filed an answer, and the hegring on the merits, with a view

to permanent injunction, is still pending.

In the case of State ex rel, Raines V. The City of

Seattle, et al,, 134 Wash. 360, mentioned in the Preceding

report, the Supreme Court upheld the validity of the Veterans'




preference provisions of the City Chartera Double relief
was sought in this case: ®irst, to enjoin Mr. Henderson
from discharging temporary employees and substituting the
regularly\certified veterans; and, second, to compel the
Civil Service Commission, by mandate, to make up an eligible

list without reference to Veterans! Preference.

In the case of Eollenback v. Seattle, 36 Wash: DeCs

407, it was sought to enjoin the City Treasurer from pro
rating emong all outstanding local improvement liens excess
money received from the County after satisfactlion of general
taxes on county sale. The plaintiff, the holder of Jjunior
loczl improvement bonds, claimed that'local assessment liens
had priority in the inverse order of their levye. We cone-
tended for‘"parity" of allklocal improvement liens as among
themselves, In this contention we were sustéined by the

Supreme Courts

Three injunction suits have been instituted in the
District Court seeking to restrain the City and to collect
demages by reason of alleged patent infringements in the con-
struction of the Skagit plant. These cases are as follows:

Willism Cramp, etce;, $0a V. Sesttle, No. 439; Allis-Chalmers,

etc., Cos V. Seattle; No. 45%; and Allis-Chalmers, etc.,; COa

v. Seattle, No. 454.

on Januvary 15, 1925, the Municipal League sought to
enjoin the City and its officers from interfering with it in

the matter of maintaining booths in public placese. These

-Page 6-




Sa

booths were inteﬁded for the cbtaining of signatures to pe-
titions, Upon our appearance in the case, the attorneys
for-the League, after some delay, advised the court that
they had nd’standing in lawe. The case was thereupon termi-

nated by the court dismissing the same.

In the case of Martin v, The City of Seattle, Super-

ior Court No. 186478, the plaintiff attacked the validity
and constitutionality of Sections 13, 22 and 37 of Ordinance
No. 48022 (License Code). The plaintiff, the owner cof the
Rex Theatre, was attempting to operate the same under a li-
cense previously issued to another rarty, the license, under
the Code,; not being transferable or assignable. The Super-
ior Court upheld the validity and constitutionality of~the

sections involved.

Mandamus Proceedings:

There wasmentioned in the preceding report = mandamus
proceeding maintained against the railrscad companies operat-
ing on‘Railroad Avenue, in which the Supreme Court upheld our
right to compel jéint construction and maintenance of the pro-
posed Yesler Way viaduct and to apportion the cost of the
Same. The issuance of a peremptory writ was originally de-
layed by your Resolution Noe. 7952, Another resolution, No.
€296, was passed on the 23rd day of November, 1925, granting
a 8till further delsy to the railroad companies for a period

of one year from the effective date of said resolution.

-Page 7=




In the case of State ex rel. Boss v. Carroll, 133

Wash. 549, the Supreme Court upheld our contention that the
salary of Mr. Ress could not be increased after‘the begin-
ning of his term of office, although he was holding over

from a preceding term and had not as yet been reappointed.

In the case of State ex rel. Seattle v, Shields, the

City sought =z writ of mandate to compel the County Treasurer
to pay over to the City the sum of $113,000.00 (zapproximate)
in interest which had accrued on the City's portion of the
1919 street railway tex levied against the Puget Sound Trac-
tion, Light & Power Company. The trial court having denied
the writ, we are azppealing the matter toc the Supreme Court,

where it is now pending.

In the case of State‘ex rel, Clark, et al., v. Seat-
tle, 37 Wash. Decs 381, the petitioners sought, by mandamus;
to compel the City 1o reconstruct theVWest Wheeler Street
bridge,; which had theretofore been destroyed by fire, We
contended that such reconstruction was a question addressed
to the discretion of the City Council. In this we were up-

keld by both the Superior and Supreme Courts.

In the case of State ex rel. Jeffery Kay v, Seattle,

it was scught to restrain the enforcement of Sections 28 to
41, inclusive, of Ordinance No. 48022 {License Code), and to
compel the City to issue a license to the relator. The re-
lator, a jewelry auctioneer, contended that such provisions
were unconstitutional. The court upheld the constitutionalf
ity of the ordinance, but on the facts held that Kay was en-

titled to another license.

-Fage 8-




6.

In the case of State ex rel, Hubbard v. Seatile, 35

Wash. Dece. 353, the Supreme Court upheld our ¢ontention that"
a2 suspended civil service employee was not entitled to wages
during the period of suspension, even though the order of

suspension recited that he was suspended on full pay.

Miscellaneous (Cases:

" Thie miscellaneous actions tried and concluded during
the period of this report include numerous actions growing
out of police regulations, condemnation proceedings, tax fore-

closures, habeas corpus proceedirigs, proceedings to gulet ti-

-tle, and other matters not invelving monetary recoveries.

On June 15, 1925, Judge Neterer sustained the City's
demurrer to the second amended complaini filed by the Strauss
Bascule Bridge Company against the City seeking damages for
alleged breach of contract in the matter of the construction
of the West Spokane Street bridge. The Bridge Company con-
tended that, under z contract theretofore had with the City,
it was entitled to have the bridge cénstructed under its plana

The plaintiff has noﬁ appealed .from Judge Neterer's order.

Forty-three miscellaneous actions were commenced dur-
ing the year, involving $280,044.00, in three of which, in-
volving $17,250.00, recoveries were sought against police of-
ficers for false arreét, etc. In these actions, this depart-
ment was authorized by ordinances td defend the said officers.

Of forty-two miscellansous cases tried, thirty-eight were won

-Page 9=




by the department, and in one case lost, a judgment of $250.00

wes rendered against the Citye.

TFour hearings were conducted by the department before
the Civil Service Commission, in which decisions were render;
ed by the Commission sustaining dismissal of the employees
from service.

Twenty minor actions were commenced for the Lighting
Department of the City, involving unpaid light and\power bills,

' Jﬁdgments, including costs, were entered in thirteen casses,
in the sum of @459;90.

During the yvear, all pending tax foreclosure cases
were concluded, As a result of the policy of pressing these
tax foreclosure suits,vmany delinguent tax rolls are being
paid up in full.

Condémnation proceedings invelving the change of
grade on Ninth Avenue South are still pending and will be
brought on for trial early in 1526. This case involves
many serious guestions as to compensation subject to be award-
ed to packing plants and other concerns in the'vicinity ine-
volved.

The condemnation of Erskine Way; et al., commenced

during the current year, involves numerous streets and alleys
in West Seattle. Access to this immediate territory will

be greatly improved by reason of the linking up of California

Avenue with the region to the west and south.

-Page 10~




7.

8s

Statement and Investigation of Damage
Claims Files agzinst the City:

Amount
Rumber Involved
Claims for damage under investigation 7
Claims for damages referred to this de-
partment for investigation, Dec. 31,
1924, to Dec. 31, 1925, 399 1,133,258.77
Total, © 1,542 - $2,415,520.24
Clzims disposed of as follows:
Number Amount Claimed  Amount Paid
Settled, 435 $289,750.86 $81,919.78
Rejected, - 441 429,714,119
Total, . 876 $719,465,05
Claims pending Dece. )
31, 1925, 666 $1,696+055,19
16 cases in suit settled in conjunction
with Claim Agent:
Amount Involved, $91,605,00
Amount of Settlement, 11,632.75
Number of street railway accident reports received
from Department of Public Utilities and investi-
gated, Dec. 31, 1924, to Dec. 31, 1925, 65347
Number of circulars and letters mailed in connec-
tion with the investigation of foregoing claims
and reports, 14,200

Garnishments:

During the peridd of this réport, 355 writs of gar-

nishment were served upon the City, all of which were answered.

-Page 1l-




. Ccr these,

Six against

v. Russell as g oot issue.
——==5ell
to €njoin the cgp

the Sub.s
nue Northe r




2

1918, The North Bend Lumber Company now seeks to have its
case transferred to another'couhty undér an order for change
of vVenue. Many affidavits have been filed in support of
said change of venue, and many affidavits controverting the
same have also been filed. The motion is noticed for hear-
ing on April 17th, 1926. The motion for change of venue was
made after the general election of March 10th, 1925, cn which
date the voters defested, on referendum, a settlement ordi-

nance theretofore passed by the City Council.

In addition to actual litigation for the Lightihg De-
partment, we have rendered numerocus bpinions, attended numer-
ous conferences, and drawn numerous resolutions, ordirances,
deeds, easements, franchises, Waterypermits, and other instru-

ments pertaining to the subject matter.

Street Rallway:

Numerous damage suits arising out of accidents in
connection with the municipal street railwasy system have been

tried during the year.

In the case'of Woodward v. Seattle, arising out of

certain injuries sustained in connection with the operation
of a street railway bus on Beacon Hill, the plaintiff sought
Gamages in the sum of $50,000.00 The City demurred to the
complaint on the ground that the City, at the time of the
injury, had no statutory authority for the operation of such

bus, this injury having occurred prior tc the recent amend-

-Page 13-




|
|

»

ment to the Utility Act expressly authorizing such operation.‘

Our demurrer was sustained, and the case is now pending on

appeal to the Supreme Court.

Water:

We mentioned in the preceding report two cases, in-
volving approximately $11,000.00, arising out of the burst-
ing of a watermain at Sixth Avenue and Union 3treet on July
20, 1¢23. Said cases had been successfully defended by the
City and motions for new trial were pending.l One of these
cases was settled for a small sum, and in the other case the
motion for 2 new trisl is sti;l pending and the plaintiff is

attempting a direct settlement with the City Council.

one Re L. Spaigerﬁ having defaulted in the matter of
his contract for the construétion of a tunnel under the Du-
wamich River at First Avenue South intended for use in con-
nection with the West Seattle trunk watermain, and the City
having been compelled to call for new bids for the contract,
involving an expense of something in excess of $88,000.00,
we have, pursuant to your direction, instituted proceedings
against Mr. Sparger and his bond, with a2 view to the recovery
of the loss sustained. . The case has not as yet been brought

to trial.

~-ITI-

PUBLIC UTILITIES PRIVATELY OWNED.

Seattle Lighting Company:

Strange to relate, the year 1925 witnessed no litiga~

tion with the Seattle Lighting Company.

~-Page 1l4-




m‘-

The Pacific

Telg hone and Telegra h Co

Jention was made in previous reports of the litiga-

‘tion pending in the United States District Court between the

Telephone Company and the Department of Publiec Works, in
which attorneys for the respective cities were "of counsel"
with the Attorney General.

On June 2, 1825, was commenced the taking of testi-
mony before the 1ste John T. Condon, Special Master in Chan-
Cery, appointed by the special three-judge court to take the
testimony and to make his report and recommendations thereon.
The taking of testimony involved several weeks' work. The
case was argued to the master, who filed his report and Tre-
commendations sustaining the Teiephone Company.s Timely €eX-
ceptions were tsken and argued to the special statutory

three~judge court on December 21, 1925. The matter is now

under advisement by said courts

The writ of review sued out by the City to procure 2a
revision of the order of the Department of Public Works en~
tered March 31, 1923, is still pending before the Superior
gourt £or Thurston gounty, that matter having been continued

from time to time at the request of the AttorneykGeneral.

In order 1o compel the company +to come to terms, SO
far as the local situation 18 concerned, W€ instituted in the

Superior court of this county the case of State ex rels Seat-

tle v, Myers, phillips and The Pacific Telephone and Tele-

graph COos Superior gourt Judge King Dy keman granted the

-Page 15-




3

company's petition for removal to the Pederal Court.‘ vOur

motion to remand was denied by Judge Neterer on the tneory

that, in part at least, the s ame 1ssues were *nvolved as in
the d30151on prev1oasly mentloned as havzng been rendered by
a three-judge court. On the regquest of the Attorney Gener-
al and counsel for the other cities, we have refrained from
pressing this matter to an ;ssue, pending'the determination

of the main case.

Puget Sound Power & ILight Company:

On September 28, 1925, was tried the case of Puget

Sound Power % ILight Co. v. Seattle and J. D. Ross, in which

the plaintiff sought, by injunction, to restrain the City

AN Bss Pdh Sel1ins power outside the eity limits.  The
court was originally inclined to give the plaintiff a blanket
injunction but, on re-argument, limited such injunction to
restraint of sale to the Savage Lumber Company at Renton.

Wo formal judgment has as yet been entered.

There were mentioned in the preceding repori the

suits brought in the Federal Court by the Puget Sound Power

& Light Company and the 01ld Colony Trust Compény, in which

it was sought to compel the City to pay a proportional part
of the Puget Sound Traction, Light & Power Company's personal
tax for the year 1919 levied as against its street railway
system, subsequently purchased by the City. Motions to dis-
miss having been sustained, an appeal was taken in the Puget

Sound Power & Light Company case to the Circuit Court of Ap-

-Page 18-




4,

22, 1926.  The 01d Colony Trust appeal was taken direc

peals; which reversed the District Courﬁ and sent the cause

back for hearing;5' ThisVCasefiS‘nétéé~fdf trial on Earch'

the United States Supreme Court. Argument'of this appeal

is noticed for the first week in ilarch; 1926.

The Puget Sound Power & Light Company has institut-
ed a suit to reaovér approximately $11,900.00 in "franchise
deposits™ originally made in connection with certain street
railway franchises surrendered at the time that the City pur-
chased the traction system pursuant to Ordinance No. 39069,

The case is still pending in the Superior Courts

Water Companies:

The Supreme Court having decided in the case of lon-

roe Water Company v. Hfonroe that the State Department of Pub-

lic Works had authority to abrogate free municipal service
provisions contained in a franchise {a question involved in
some of our own franchises), and the City of Monroe having
reguested our assistance in the matier, we appeared‘amicus
curiae, urging a reversal of said decision, on the theory
that the jurisdiction of the Department of Public Works re=-

lated solely to rates and service in respect to the general

public, and that such department had no jurisdiction to modi-
fy franchise provisions relating to the proprietary interssts

of municipal corporations. Our contentions were sustaineds

the departmental decision having been reversed on July 15,

1925. (35 Wash. Dec. 232)e

-Page 17-




L1V
MISCELLANEOUS BOARD HEARINGS.

»

An Assistant Gofporation Counsel has been detailed

as legal adviser and has sat in with szid Commission on all

hearings at which his attendance had been regquesied.

2e Tax Hearings;

At the request of the City Council, we appeared be-
fore the County Board of Equalization, urging an increased
valuation fqr the lease of the Metfopolitan Building Company
on the old University Tract. Said county’board, before our
appearance, had refused to raise thé valuation to $3,500,000.
We were directed to ask for an increase to $6,000,000. The
motion for the increase was:'backed by the three councilmanic
members of the board and opposed by the three County Commis-
sioners. We appealed the matter to the State Tax Commissioﬁ,
which sustained the action of the county board. We:tJBre-
upon took an appeal to the Superior Court, but, at the direc-

tion of the Cify Council, this =ppeal was later dismissed.

-V-

WORK OF THE CITY ATTORNEY.

1. Prosecutions for Violations of City Ordinances:

During the year, the City attorney disposed of 27,352

cases in the Police Court, resulting in the imposition and

~-Page 18-




2e

collectlon of flnes'and forfeitures in the amount of $180,156.70.
Of +he cases involved, 534 Were presecutlons for v1olatlon of

the llquor ordinances and proceedlngs upon/search Warrants.

Appeals to the Superior Court were taken in seventyaone cases,
of which fifty-seven were tried and disposed of. Forty-four

appeal cases pending from former years were also tried and

concluded.

Police Court Bond Difficulties:

In our preceding repori, we called attention to trouble

in connesction with bonds filed in Police Court. We suggested

certain remedial legislation with a view 1o correction of the
evil, and transmitted to the City Council a resolution sponsor-
ing the introduction of such remedial legislation in the recent
special session of the State Legislature. This resolution

was never acted upon by the City Council,.

[N Y iy

OPINIOXNS.

During the year, in addition to innumerable confer-
ences with city officials concerning municipalraffairs, of
which no formal record is kept, this department rendered one
hundredrforty-two written legal opinioﬁs upon various ques-

tions submitted by the several depariments of city government.

-Page 19-




-VII-

-~

ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS AND BONDS.

. The members of the City Co

‘from time to tim

requested thiéVdeﬁértﬁénf“to pr?ParE'or;”ﬁ
dinances and resolutions. Complying with such reguests,
the department has drawﬁ, during the period of this report,
one hundred seventy-four ordinances and resolutions.

During the year, 1345 bonds of offigials; bidders,

depositaries and others were examined and approvede.

~VIII-

SERVICE OF PROCESS.

During the year, 2400 services of process were made
by our witness clerk, who travelled 12,000 miles by the Ford
automobi le assigned to thié department, making such service
at an expense of approximately $160.00, exclusive of salary.
960 services were made in sixteen condemnation and L. I. D.
cases, for which costs amounting to $860.00 were taxed in
those cases, A considerable amount of time and travel was:
regquired in locating witnesses in various damége cases, and
during the year subpoenas were served upon 210 witnesses in

different parts of this state and Oregon.

-1~

MISCELLANEQUS MATTERS.

Charter Amendments:

At the request of the City Council, we prepared reso-

lutions, with a view to charter amendments, as follows:

-Page 20=-




urer and Gif§ G5ﬁp£rb11ér¢' a1

Amendment removing the limitation on the tax levy fgr the

s

Park Tund; amendmeﬁt increasing the salary of Cityﬁcy,n

men; and amendment'incrEasing,ﬁhg~s‘1arifs the city i

of s=id amendments, except the
£irst named, were defeated at the election held March 10th,

1925,

CONCLUSION

In concluding this report, it is proper to express
a high degree of appreclaticon of the industry, efficiency
and loyélty of the personnel of this department. The meas-
ure of their devotion to the service is not prescribed by
the office hours designated in the City Charter. Théy have
2t 211 times been anxious and willing, during office hours
and after office houfs, to do anything and evérything neces-
sary to the success of’the cause and the interests of the
Citya

Public expression of appreciation is also due the
other department heads and the personnel of their depart-
ments for their uniform courtesy apd consideration in their
dealings with this department. They have all shown a com-

mendable spirit of help and co-operation.

Respectfyl submitted,

e

THOMAS J. L. XENNEDY
Corperati

Counsels

-Page 21=-



